Shareholders equity (parent) 170,050  246,984  227,014

Treasury shares (18,495) (5,552) (9,004)

Non-controlling interest 3,613  3,754  3,780

Non-current liabilities 389,097  315,337  11,397

Provisions 9,197  3,519  1,051

Pension obligations 4,286  4,999  2,546

Deferred tax liabilities 4,451  2,466  1,932

Borrowings 368,698  300,604  4,350

Financial instruments 2,463  3,749  1,517

Current liabilities 230,364  188,371  447,045

Borrowings 55,004  4,865  254,057

Financial instruments  - - 1,935

Trade payables 55,551  97,641  94,194

Taxes, remuneration and social security 28,842  34,389  37,338

Other current payables 90,968  51,477  59,521

Liabilities directly associated with assets classified

as held for sale 30,064

-

-

Total liabilities 649,525  503,708  458,442

Total equity and liabilities 804,693  748,894  680,232

18 The closing and opening balance sheet of 2012 is restated for the application of IAS 19 Revised.

12

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

x € 1,000

Share

capital &

share

premium

Other

reserves

Treasury

shares

Retained

earnings
Total

Non-

controlling

interest

Total

equity

Balance at 1 January

2012 (as previously

reported)

317,527 (199,085) (9,004) 107,232 216,670 3,783 220,452

Effect of changes in

accounting policies
 1,338   1,338  1,338

Balance at 1 January

2012 (restated)19
317,527 (197,747) (9,004) 107,232 218,008 3,783 221,790

Profit for the year   43,906 43,906 (85) 43,821

Other comprehensive

income for the year
 (10,622)   (10,622) 56 (10,566)

Total comprehensive

income for the year
317,527 (208,369) (9,004) 151,138 251,292 3,753 255,045

Capital increase 608   608  608

Purchase of treasury

shares
  3,451  3,451  3,451

Result on treasury shares  1,290   1,290  1,290

Dividends relating to 2011

result
   (15,228) (15,228)  (15,228)

Share-based payments  20   20  20

Balance at 31

December 2012

(restated)

318,134 (207,059) (5,552) 135,910 241,432 3,753 245,186

Profit for the year   (32,102) (32,102) 72 (32,030)

Other comprehensive

income for the year
 (22,550)   (22,550) (209) (22,759)

Total comprehensive

income for the year
318,134 (229,609) (5,552) 103,808 186,781 3,615 190,396

Capital increase 793   793  793

Purchase of treasury

shares
  (12,942)  (12,942)  (12,942)

Result on treasury shares  (4,637)   (4,637)  (4,637)

Dividends relating to

2012 result
   (18,842) (18,842)  (18,842)

Share-based payments  400   400  400

Balance at 31

December 2013
318,927 (233,846) (18,495) 84,966 151,553 3,615 155,168

19 The closing and opening balance of 2012  and the other comprehensive income for the year, net of income tax of 2012 is restated for the application

of IAS 19 Revised.

13

Consolidated cash flow statement

x € 1,000

2013

2012

Operating activities

Profit before income tax (21,618)  43,136

Paid taxes (10,299)  (10,728)

Adjustments for financial items 25,018  14,928

Total adjustments for non-cash items  79,751  16,897

Total changes in working capital (9,774)  3,511

Total cash flow from operating activities 63,078  67,744

Investment activities

Capital expenditure (15,822)  (19,480)